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Staff Report – Agenda Item # 1 
Case number BZA-2024-04 Property size 0.22 ac 

Property address 1209 Vine Street Property zoning R1 (sub. Residential) 

Applicant(s) Dan Cole 

Property owner(s) Dan Cole 

Requested action: 
UDO V 3.2.4.ix Variance of Development Standards application to permit lot coverage above 
the maximum 30 %. 

Recommendation: 
APPROVE with conditions 

Exhibits: 

1. Location map 
2. Zoning map 

3. Submittal 
4. Site Plan with Lot Coverage calculations 
5. Site & Neighborhood Pictures  

ABOUT PROJECT 

Location 

The subject site is a single-family residential lot 
94, Sec. 3 in Meadows subdivision and is 
located on the west side of Vine Street. The 
subject site is 9,398 sf, and it’s currently zoned 
Suburban Residential 1 (see Exhibits 1 & 2). It is 
surrounded by the residential zoning districts 
and uses on all sides. 

Proposal 

The petitioner would like to add a paved drive leading from the Vine Street to the garage at the 
back of the property (or west of the house). This addition of the paved area would cause the 
property’s lot coverage to go above the maximum permitted 30 % in the R1 zoning district. 
However, there are no paved areas for the petitioner to access the garage. Due to that, the 
petitioner is requesting a variance to permit higher lot coverage to add the improvements. 

The specific proposal is to add the following (see pages 6 and 7 of Exhibit 3): 

• Phase 1: the drive by the garage (42 x 42 portion). 
• Phase 2: the drive leading from the drive in Phase 1 to the street. 
• Phase 3: the removal of the landscape decorative rocks between the house and the 

garage and reseeding the area to increase pervious area there. 
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ANALYSIS 

Per Lapel UDO 3.2.4.ix, the maximum permitted lot coverage in R1 zoning district is 30 %. Lot 
coverage is, “The area of a zoning lot occupied by the principal building and any accessory 
structures.”  This standard exists…: 

1) To ensure that only a certain area of the lot is covered by impervious surfaces like 
buildings, drives, decks, swimming pool, so that there is a remaining area to absorb 
water.  

2) To create a certain density of development. Low lot coverage standard is required in low-
density areas, while high lot coverage is permitted in high density residential area to 
permit more improvements on a lot. 

The existing lot coverage on the subject site is 30 % (Exhibit 4), so any new impervious area on 
this lot requires a variance. Adding a drive as shown on the submitted site plan would increase 
lot’s coverage to almost 54 %. Lot coverage on most of the residential lots to the north of the 
subject site in the same zoning district is above 30 %. 

The lots directly to the south of the subject site are zoned R2 (traditional residential single-
family district), and the maximum permitted lot coverage there is 60 %.  

Current site conditions and the need for a variance 

It appears that there used to be a garage attached to the house, and there is an existing drive 
leading into this portion of the house (see Exhibit 5 for pictures). However, the attached garage 
was converted into a room, so the exiting drive doesn’t lead to a garage anymore.  

The alley leading to the rear detached garage is not paved (see Exhibit 5 for pictures). The 
currently existing drive from the detached garage to the alley is not paved either and is covered 
with gravel. The absence of a paved entry to the garage makes it hard to get in and out of the 
site in rainy/snowy weather when the ground gets muddy. Thus, the petitioner would like to 
pave the area to be able to access the garage and not get stuck in dirt or spread dirt from site 
onto the street. 

The site plan shows that there is a utility easement along the south portion of the site where a 
drive is proposed. Typically, drives over utility easements are okay as long as the property owner 
knows that the drive could be removed if the utility needs to access something underground. 
Despite that, staff checked the location of utilities based on available record and inspection. It 
appears that the only known utility in the 7.5-ft utility easement is an electric utility, and it’s an 
above-ground utility (see pictures in Exhibit 5). Staff believes that there won’t be conflicts with 
the utilities. The applicant also called Duke Energy to confirm that it’s okay for the drive to be 
located there, and they are okay with it in that spot.  

Variance of Development Standards Criteria 

In order to approve a variance of development standards, the BZA needs to find that three (3) 
criteria are met. The applicant proposes their findings to these criteria in the submittal (Exhibit 3, 
page2). Staff proposes their findings of fact below. 
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VARIANCE OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FINDINGS 

AGENDA ITEM #1 

If the Board should decide to APPROVE the requested Variance of Development Standards, 
please use the following findings of fact: 

The Lapel Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to approve or deny Variances of Development 
Standards by Indiana Code 36-7-4-918.5 and by Lapel UDO V1.6.3. The BZA may impose 
reasonable conditions as part of its approval. A Variance of Development Standards may be 
approved upon a determination in writing that the following three (3) criteria are met (V1.6.9.A): 

• The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community: 

Adding a paved drive would create a clean way for the applicant to access their garage, 
which would improve the general welfare of the community. The subject site is 
comparable in size to the lots south of it in the R2 zoning district, where the maximum 
60 % lot coverage is permitted. Also, the lot coverage on the lots in the same R1 zoning 
district to the north of the site is typically above 30 % as well. Permitting lot coverage up 
to 60 % on the subject site would match some of these surrounding properties. 

• The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will 
not be affected in a substantially adverse manner: 

It is likely that the use and value of real estate adjacent to the subject site will NOT be 
affected in a substantially adverse manner by allowing the requested variance. Nearby 
property owners may remonstrate against this petition if they believe this request will 
have significant adverse effects on adjacent properties. Should nothing contrary be 
brought to light by adjacent owners at the public hearing, it is presumed that the 
approval of this variance request will not have a substantially adverse effect on the use 
and value of adjacent properties.   

• The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in a practical 
difficulty in the use of the property.  

Accessing the garage on the property cannot be done in any way except for adding 
either gravel or a paved drive. It would be easier for the petitioner to maintain a paved 
drive. The absence of a paved alley forces the applicant to invest in improvements on 
their own lot. If the alley was paved, the petitioner could connect to the alley instead and 
propose lower impervious surface coverage.  

RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE the requested Variance of Development Standards based upon the following findings 
of fact: 

• The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of the community; 
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• The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the variance will not 
be affected in a substantially adverse manner;  

• The strict application of the terms of this Ordinance will result in a practical difficulty in 
the use of the property.  

With the following specific conditions: 

1. The Applicant shall sign the Acknowledgement of Special Use document prepared by the 
Lapel Planning Staff within 60 days of this approval. Staff will then record this document 
against the property and a file stamped copy of such recorded document shall be 
available in the Lapel Town Hall. 

2. Any alterations to the approved building plan or site plan, other than those required by 
the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA), shall be submitted to the Planning Department prior 
to the alterations being made, and if necessary, a BZA hearing shall be held to review 
such changes. 

 

MOTION OPTIONS 

• Motion to approve the Variance of Development Standards to increase maximum lot 
coverage in R1 zoning district from 30 % to 60 % for the subject real estate as per 
submitted application BZA-2024-04 based upon the findings of fact [listed by the 
applicant], and/or [presented by staff], and/or [any other findings of fact added during 
the BZA discussion] with specific conditions proposed by staff. 

• Motion to deny the Variance of Development Standards for the subject real estate as per 
submitted application BZA-2024-04 because… (List reasons, findings of fact) 

• Motion to continue the review of the application BZA-2024-04 until the next regular 
meeting on September 5, 2024, because … (list reasons).  



Madison County, IN | Assessor Larry D. Davis

Location of 1209 Vine Street and County Zoning 
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EXHIBIT 1. LOCATION MAP



EXHIBIT 2. LAPEL ZONING MAP

R1 zoning
(residential, suburban)
Max permitted LC = 30 %)

R2 zoning
(residential, traditional)
Max permitted LC = 60 %)



Ex. 3. Application Packet, 1 of 15

EXHIBIT 3. APPLICATION PACKET
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I hereby certify to the partics named above that the real estate described herein was inspected under my supervision on the date indicated 
and that to the best of my knowledge, this report conforms with the requirements contained in Sections 27 through 29 of 865 LAC 1-1-12 for a SURVEYOR LOCATION REPORT. Unless otherwise noted there is no visible evidence of possession lines ound. 
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HAHN SURVEYING GROUP, INC. 
Land Surveyors 

PHONE: (317) 846-0840 / (317) 846-4119 
EMAIL: o orders@hahnsurveying.com 
www.hahnsurveying.com 
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CERTIFIED: 01-05-2023 

Chad L. Brown 
Registered Land Surveyor, 
Indiana #21100002 
Drawn By: EWD 
Job No.: S24-21373 
Sheet 2 of 2 

EXHIBIT 4. SITE PLAN WITH LOT COVERAGE CALCULATIONS

9,412.61 sf 1,822.83 sf

988.1 sf

Current LC = (1822.8+988.1)/9412 = 29.9 %

2,255.28 sf

Proposed LC = (1822.8 + 988.1 + 2255)/9412 = 53.8 %



EXHIBIT 5. SITE AND VICINITY PICTURES

SITE

Looking west from VIne Street onto the southeast corner of the property.

Looking east along the alley onto the southwest corner of the property.

SITE

ALLEY

Proposed 
location for the 

drive.



Electric utilities 
are above the 

ground.

ALLEY

Looking west from Vine Street along the alley, southeast corner of the subject site.

SITE

Proposed 
location for the 

drive.
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